- 1 HR74
- 2 174382-1
- 3 By Representatives Faulkner and Carns
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 23-FEB-16

1	174382-1:n:02/19/2016:DSM/th LRS2016-555
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	COMMENDING THE 2015 MOUNTAIN BROOK HIGH SCHOOL LADY
9	SPARTANS VOLLEYBALL TEAM FOR WINNING THE STATE 7A
10	CHAMPIONSHIP.
11	
12	WHEREAS, we most heartily commend the 2015 Mountain
13	Brook High School Lady Spartans Volleyball Team for winning
14	the State 7A Championship; this was the second consecutive
15	state championship for the Lady Spartans under the capable
16	leadership of Head Coach Haven O'Quinn; and
17	WHEREAS, Coach O'Quinn has an outstanding record in
18	her four seasons as head volleyball coach for Mountain Brook;
19	she led the team to the Elite 8 State Tournament in 2013
20	advancing to the Final 4, and then led the team to the
21	school's first volleyball state championship in 2014; and
22	WHEREAS, in the 2015 championship series, senior
23	outside hitter, Sara Carr, received the Most Valuable Player
24	award; senior setter Sara Chandler Mitchell, senior outside
25	hitter Payton Selman, and junior opposite hitter Emmy Kilgore
26	were named to the state all-tournament team; and

WHEREAS, additional players on the Lady Spartan

championship team were: Sydney Carlson, Caroline Davies, Libby

Grace Gann, Ellie Gorman, Lacey Jeffcoat, Mimi Meadows,

Victoria Morris, and Ellie Ritter; and

WHEREAS, the Mountain Brook Lady Spartans ended the

2015 season with a record 57-6 and went 9-0 in sets at the

state tournament; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the 2015 Mountain Brook High School Lady Spartans Volleyball Team and its coaches are recognized, honored, and commended for their determination, and will-to-win spirit which culminated in the 2015 Class 7A Championship, and a copy of this resolution shall be provided for appropriate presentation and display with best wishes for future success.